
UNIVERSAL SERVICE ADVISORY BOARD MEMBERS 
MEMBERSHIP ROSTER 

As Of:  April 24, 2023 
 

Public Gene Hand  -  CHAIR 
2516 Rokeby Road 
Lincoln  NE  68512 

Phone: (402) 432-3101  (cell) 
 
Gkhand1972@gmail.com 
 

Appt:     4/2018 
Reappt:   12/2020 
 
 
Term: 1/1/2021 – 12/31/2023 

Schools Gary Needham 
Director of Technology, ESU9 
5807 Osbourne Drive W. 
Hastings, NE  68901 
  

Phone: (402) 463-5611 (Office) 
            (402) 834-3557 (Direct) 
 
gary.needham@esu9.us 
 

Appt: 4/2021      
Reappt:   
  
 
Term: 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2024 

Libraries Christa Porter  - VICE CHAIR 
Nebraska Library Commission 
Suite #120, The Atrium Bldg. 
1200 “N” Street 
Lincoln   NE   68508 
 

Phone: (402) 471-3107 
 
christa.porter@nebraska.gov 
 
 

Appt:        3/2016 
Reappt:     4/2019 
Reappt:     4/2022 
 
Term:  1/1/2022 – 12/31/2024 

Rural Health 
Care 

Rod Triplett 
Prairie Health Ventures 
575 Fallbrook Blvd, Suite #204 
Lincoln   NE  68521 

Phone: (402) 476-7333 
    
rodney.triplett@phvne.com 
 
 

Appt:    9/1/2020 
Reappt:   
 
 
Term: 1/1/2021 – 12/31/2023 

Telecom 
Carriers 

Andrew Vinton 
Mgr. Government & Regulatory/ 
Legal Counsel 
Allo Communications 
330 S. 21st St.  
Lincoln, NE 68510 
 

Phone: (402) 781-4698 
 
Andrew.vinton@allofiber.com 
 
 
 

Appt:     4/2022 
Reappt 
 
 
 
Term:  1/1/2022 – 12/31/2024 

Telecom 
Carriers 

Al Lubeck 
Public Policy Director 
CenturyLink 
13116 West 128th Street 
Overland Park  KS   66213 
 

Phone: (913) 353-7074 
 
al.lubeck@centurylink.com 
 
 

Appt:   4/2020  
Reappt: 4/2021 
 
 
Term: 1/1/2021 – 12/31/2023 

Telecom 
Carriers 

   

Public Ben Backus 
440 “O” Street 
Gering   NE   69341 

Phone: (308) 631-4628 
 
bbackus@gering.org 
 
 

Appt:    4/2018 
Reappt:  12/2020 
  
 
Term: 1/1/2021 - 12/31/2023 

Commission Carrie Gans 
Assistant Telecommunications 
Director 
Public Service Commission 
1200 “N” Street, Suite #300 
Lincoln, NE   68508 
 

Phone: (402) 471-0264 
 
Carrie.gans@nebraska.gov 
 
 

Appt:  4/2021 
Reappt.: 
 
 
Term: 1/1/2021 – 12/31/2023 

 
*Note:   Per By-Laws, members serve 3 year terms and can be reappointed at the Commission’s discretion. Terms begin on 
January 1 of the 1st year and end on December 31st of the 3rd Year 


